
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dispensations Sub (Standards) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 11.15 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
*Members: Caroline Addy (Chairman) 

Henry Colthurst (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Judith Barnes (co-optee) 
Nick Cooke (co-optee) 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
 

The Very Revd. Dr. David Ison (co-optee) 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Dan Large (co-optee) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael  
Mainelli 
Jeremy Simons 
Elizabeth Walters (co-optee) 
 

 
*Note: Membership is drawn from the above pool of Members 
 
Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney, Committee & Member Services Officer 

020 7332 1408, antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
 

https://youtu.be/hV-qQoaPcUA  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FhV-qQoaPcUA&data=01%7C01%7C%7Cda5549752e614736e31508d848ebea89%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=Rj15yBxQ71%2BxcRGLKnqIA%2FgbgKOmiIyOA1TCmtFLDBA%3D&reserved=0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. DISPENSATION REQUEST 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 



Committee: 

Dispensations Sub (Standards) Committee 

Date:  

18 September 2020 

Subject: 

Requests for a Dispensation under the Corporation’s 
approved Dispensations Policy 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Report of Town Clerk  

For Decision 

Report authors: 

Gemma Stokley 

Antoinette Duhaney  

 
Summary 

 
This report set out details of one Member (Deputy John Tomlinson) who has 
requested a dispensation until the Ward elections in 2021 to  
 

(a) speak and vote on the setting of council tax 
(b) speak as a member of the public on planning applications 
(c) speak as a member of the public on licensing applications 
(d) to speak on general housing matters 

 
Deputy Tomlinson has also requested a dispensation until the Ward elections in 
2021 to 
 
Speak at meetings of  Barbican Residential Committee on the following matters 
 

1. car parking spaces and private storage spaces, relating to Barbican 
residential estate 
 

2. Fire safety matters affecting the Barbican Estate post Grenfell, including 
those relating specifically to the Towers. 

 
Recommendation 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the applications for a dispensation as 
detailed below. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
1. One Member has submitted a request for a dispensation and the Standards 

Committee has requested that all such applications are accompanied by a 
covering report. This  application is submitted in accordance with current 
dispensations policy (appendix 1). The statutory grounds for granting a 
dispensation under the Localism Act 2011, and the factors that your Sub-
Committee should take into account when considering these applications, are 
set out and explained in that document.  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The application  
2. The full a
[...]
meet until 21st September, there 
is adequate time for the Sub Committee to consider this application and 
advise Mr Tomlinson of the outcome.   
 

Conclusion 
9. A summary of current dispensations awarded since May 2017 by the 

Standards Committee, Dispensations Sub (Standards) Committee and under 
Standing Orders 41(a) and (b) is attached as appendix 3. 

 
10. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine this application in accordance with 

the existing policy on the granting of dispensations. 

Page 2



 
Appendices 
1. Dispensation policy 
2. Deputy John Tomlinson application 
3. Current dispensations granted 

 
Contacts: 

Gemma Stokley 
Senior Committee and Member Services Officer 

020 7332 3414 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Antoinette Duhaney 

Committee and Member Services Officer 
020 7332 1408 

antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Policy and guidance on the granting of dispensations under 
the Localism Act 2011 and the Members’ Code of Conduct 

 
Introduction 
 
Purpose of this document 
 
1. The purpose of this document is to explain: 

 
(a) what a dispensation is, and when it might be necessary to apply for one in 

order to participate in an item of business; 
 

(b) the process for applying for a dispensation; 
 
(c) the statutory grounds for granting a dispensation; 
 
(d) the agreed additional factors that will be taken into account in deciding 

whether one or more of the statutory grounds have been satisfied; and 
 
(e) the general policy position on the granting of dispensations. 

 
2. The aim is to provide as much guidance as possible to Members and Co-opted 

Members (referred to collectively here as “Members”) about when it might be 
appropriate to apply for a dispensation, the information that should be provided in 
the application form in every case, and additional information that might usefully be 
provided in order to support a particular application.  This document will also be 
used by the Standards Committee to ensure consistency in decision making. 

 
Application 
 
3. The Localism Act 2011 applies to the City Corporation in its capacity as a local 

authority or police authority.  However, the City Corporation has chosen to apply 
the Members’ Code of Conduct, including the rules on disclosable pecuniary 
interests, to all of its functions – not just its local authority and police authority 
functions.  The Code of Conduct applies to any member of the City Corporation 
and any external or co-opted member of a committee of the City Corporation 
(collectively referred to as a “Member” in this document). 

 
Statement of general policy 
 
4. The default statutory position is that a Member who has a disclosable pecuniary 

interest in any matter being considered at a meeting cannot speak or vote on that 
matter.  Members may apply for a dispensation from these restrictions on specified 
statutory grounds and all applications will be decided on their individual merits.  The 
Standards Committee will exercise its discretionary power to grant dispensations 
subject to its general duty to promote high standards of conduct; in a way that is 
consistent with the Seven Principles of Public Life and helps to maintain public 
confidence in the conduct of the City Corporation’s business.  In considering 

Page 5



 

 

whether and how to exercise its discretion the Standards Committee will need to 
see good reasons why an application should succeed on one or more of the 
statutory grounds, with particular reference to the additional factors set out in this 
document.  The onus is on the Member making an application to demonstrate 
that a dispensation is justified in the circumstances. 

 
5. The Court of Common Council has requested that the Standards Committee 

“…adopt a position where Members would generally be granted a dispensation to 
speak (but not vote) on all matters concerning their Ward where they have an 
engaged disclosable pecuniary interest other than when that disclosable pecuniary 
interest would be directly and materially impacted by a matter to be determined at 
a meeting of the Court or one of its committees or sub-committees, subject of 
course to the proper exercise of the statutory discretion in each case.”  This is the 
guiding principle that underpins this policy. 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
6. In order to consider dispensations it is first necessary to understand the rules 

around disclosable pecuniary interests – what they are, when they are engaged 
and their effect on participation.  A summary of the position is therefore set out at 
Appendix 1.  Members should also refer to the other guidance available on 
disclosable pecuniary interests and the Members’ Code of Conduct, which can be 
accessed via the link in Appendix 1. 

 
Granting dispensations 
 
The process 

 
7. A relevant authority may, on a written request made to the proper officer of the 

authority by a Member of the authority, grant a dispensation relieving the Member 
from either or both of the restrictions on speaking or voting in cases described in 
the dispensation.  A dispensation must specify the period for which it has effect, 
which may not exceed four years.  At the City Corporation the granting of such 
dispensations is a function of the Standards Committee and its Dispensations Sub-
Committee (referred to collectively in this document as “the Standards Committee”) 
although individual applications will normally be considered by the Dispensations 
Sub-Committee.  The Standards Committee has decided to delegate authority to 
determine certain types of straightforward dispensation applications to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

8. Dispensation applications, whether determined by the Standards Committee, or by 
the Town Clerk under delegated authority, are subject to the stat
[...]
g to speak or vote on a relevant item of business 
in such circumstances would need to make a fresh application.  The Standards 
Committee also reserves the right to review and revoke or amend any dispensation 
previously granted in appropriate circumstances. 

 
Timeliness of applications 

 
12. The Standards Committee requests that Members lodge any applications as soon 

as possible after becoming aware that a dispensation is required in order to 
participate in a particular item of business.  A Member does not have to wait until 
they know the precise date of the meeting at which a matter will be considered 
before applying for a dispensation.  If applications are submitted at short notice it 
may not be possible to consider them in time for the meeting in question. 
 

The statutory grounds for granting a dispensation 
 

13. The legislation provides that a relevant authority (which includes the City 
Corporation) may only grant a dispensation if, after having had regard to all relevant 
circumstances, the authority: 

 
(a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited 

from participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion 
of the body transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the 
business; 

 
(b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 

political groups on the body transacting any particular business would be so 
upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business;* 

 
(c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living 

in the authority’s area; 
 

Page 7



 

 

(d) if it is an authority operating executive arrangements, considers that without 
the dispensation each Member of the authority’s executive would be 
prohibited from participating in any particular business to be transacted by 
the authority’s executive;* or  

 
(e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation.  
 
* Gr
[...]
y.  The matters delegated to the Town Clerk 
are as follows: 
 
Council tax 
 
(a) The Department for Communities and Local Government guide for 

councillors entitled ‘Openness and transparency on personal interests’ 
states that, “…being a council tax payer does not mean that you need a 
dispensation to take part in the business of setting the council tax or precept 
or local arrangements for council tax support.”  Whilst this guidance will no 
doubt provide comfort to Members, it is not intended to be a definitive 

Page 8



 

 

statement of the legal position.  Although the prosecution of a Member who 
participated in such circumstances is highly unlikely, this cannot be 
absolutely guaranteed.  Members are therefore entitled to apply for a 
dispensation to speak and vote on the setting of council tax should they wish 
to have greater assurance on this point.  As the Standards Committee 
considers the granting of a dispensation in these circumstances to be 
uncontroversial, authority has been delegated to the Town Clerk to 
determine applications for dispensations relating to council tax. 

 
Speaking on planning and licensing applications 
 
(b) The Standards Committee is of the view that, subject to certain safeguards, 

Members should generally be permitted to speak with the same rights as a 
member of the public on planning and licensing applications.  However, 
where a Member has a relevant disclosable pecuniary interest, the Localism 
Act 2011 prohibits this unless a dispensation is applied for and granted for 
the purpose.  The Standards Committee considers that granting a 
dispensation in these circumstances will normally be in the interests of 
persons living in the City and/or will be otherwise appropriate.  Therefore, 
authority has been delegated to the Town Clerk to grant dispensations in 
appropriate circumstances, for the purpose of making oral representations, 
answering questions, or giving evidence, relating to planning and licensing 
applications where the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the 
same purpose.  This is dependent on the Member in question having 
submitted written representations on a particular application, or otherwise 
having satisfied the criteria to speak as a member of the public in the normal 
way.  Any Member relying on such a dispensation should then be treated as 
a member of the public when making oral representations on that matter.   

 
Speaking on general housing matters 
 
(c) The Standards Committee is of the view that Members should normally be 

permitted to speak on general housing matters1 even where they have one 
or more of the following types of disclosable pecuniary interest relating to a 
residential property in the City: 
 
(i) A lease or tenancy from the City Corporation. 
(ii) A licence from the City Corporation to occupy land for a month or 

longer. 
(iii) A corporate tenancy from the City Corporation, where the tenant is a 

company in which the Member has a beneficial interest. 
 
N.B. Under the Localism Act 2011 this includes any disclosable pecuniary 
interest belonging to a spouse, civil partner, or person with whom the 
Member is living as husband or wife, or as if they were civil partners. 
 
The Standards Committee considers that granting a dispensation in these 
circumstances will generally be in the interests of persons living in the City.  
Therefore, authority has been delegated to the Town Clerk to grant such 
dispensations, so long as the item of business does not relate particularly to 
the Member’s own disclosable pecuniary interest.  What this means in 

Page 9



 

 

practice is that a Member with such a dispensation will be able to speak on 
housing matters that affect all of the City Corporation’s tenants or 
leaseholders on a particular estate equally.  This would include, for example, 
speaking on the appropriate level of service charge.  However, such a 
dispensation will not permit a Member to speak on an item of bu
[...]
rs 
 

Multiple applications from a particular ward 
 

19. Applications to participate in a particular item of business may be received from 
more than one Member of the same ward.  The Standards Committee would prefer 
to consider the respective merits of all applications from a single ward on a 
particular item of business at the same time, rather than on a ‘first come, first 
served’ basis.    To assist with this process, Members are reminded of the request 
to lodge any applications as soon as possible after becoming aware that a 
dispensation is required.  The Members of each ward are encouraged to work 

Page 10



 

 

together in deciding whether an application for a dispensation should be made and, 
if so, in considering which Member or Members would be in the strongest position 
to apply.  This could potentially be organised through the ward deputy. 

 
Section 618 of the Housing Act 1985 
 
20. Under section 618 of the Housing Act 1985, a Member of the City Corporation may 

not vote on a resolution or question which is proposed or arises in pursuance of 
the Housing Act 1985 or the Housing Associations Act 1985 (concerning various 
housing management issues) and relates to land in which they are beneficially 
interested.  This restriction is separate from, and runs parallel to, the relevant 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  It is not possible to grant a dispensation 
from the restriction on voting contained in this section. 
 

21. What this means in practice is that if a housing matter is being considered at a 
meeting that relates to land in which a Member has a beneficial interest, that 
Member may not vote, by virtue of section 618 of the Housing Act 1985.  Even were 
the Standards Committee to grant a dispensation to vote under the provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011, that Member would still be prohibited from voting under 
section 618 of the Housing Act 1985.  In addition, they may only speak on the 
matter if they have obtained a dispensation to do so under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
Conclusion 
 
22. Requests for dispensations will be determined on their own merits and any 

dispensation granted must be justified on one or more of the statutory grounds.  
Dispensations to speak and vote on council tax, to speak on general housing 
matters, and to speak on planning and licensing applications as a member of the 
public, may be granted by the Town Clerk under delegated authority.  All other 
applications will be considered by the Standards Committee, which will need to be 
presented with a clear case and will be guided by the principles set out in this 
document in making its decision.  Any Member applying for a dispensation to the 
Standards Committee should thoroughly address the factors set out at Appendix 3.  
Applications should be submitted in good time where possible and Members are 
requested to liaise with the other Members of their ward where appropriate. 

 
 
Approved by the Standards Committee on 24 January 2020. 

Page 11



 

 

Appendix 1 – Disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
1. Under the Localism Act 2011 and The Relevant Local Authorities (Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 there are a number of disclosable pecuniary 
interests that prevent a Member from participating in any discussion or vote on a 
connected item of business under the following headings: 
 
(a) Employment; 
 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 
(b) Sponsorship; 
 

Any payment, etc. towards the election expenses of a Member, or the expenses 
incurred in carrying out their official duties (other than from the City Corporation).  
This would include any payment from a trade union. 

 
(c) Contracts; 
 

Any contract with the City Corporation for goods, services or works.  This will include 
any Member with one or more children at any of the City Corporation’s independent 
schools. 

 
(d) Land; 
 

Any be
[...]
 Fund matter (e.g. a local authority or police 
authority matter) in which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  For this reason 
Members are advised to err on the side of caution.  A Member who is found guilty of 
such an offence can be fined up to £5,000 and disqualified from holding office for up 
to five years.  A prosecution may only be instigated by or on behalf of the Director of 
Public Prosecutions (DPP).  In all cases, whether an item of business falls under the 
City Fund or not, a Member who participates in any discussion or vote despite having 
a disclosable pecuniary interest will be committing a breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  A breach of the Code of Conduct may also occur whether a Member is 
aware that they have a disclosable pecuniary interest or not. 
 

10. Where a Member has an engaged disclosable pecuniary interest, there are other 
mechanisms through which the views of their constituents can be communicated, 
without the need for a dispensation.  The Member could for example submit written 
representations, or brief another Member to speak on their behalf. 
 

Further information 
 

11. The full text of the Members’ Code of Conduct and additional guidance can be found 
at the following link: https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-
decisions/Pages/corporate-governance.aspx.  Members are advised to seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer or the Town Clerk if they are unsure about whether they 
have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular matter. 

Page 14

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-decisions/Pages/corporate-governance.aspx
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-decisions/Pages/corporate-governance.aspx


 

 

Appendix 2 – Interests at meetings 
 
Part I: Participation at meetings where an interest may be engaged 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

Is this a meeting of the Court of 

Common Council or of any 

committee, sub-committee, joint 

committee or joint sub-committee of 

the Court of Common Council? 

No 

Yes 

The Member will only be expected 

to exclude themselves from 

speaking or voting in exceptional 

circumstances, for example where 

there is a real danger of bias.  The 

requirements of charity law must 

also be considered where the 

Member is acting in the shoes of a 

charitable trustee. 

Meetings of working parties and 

other informal meetings are not 

covered by the provisions on 

declaring interests.  However 

Members should still act in 

accordance with the Code of 

Conduct and the Seven 

Principles of Public Life. 

No 

Does the Member 

have any other 

disclosable interest 

under the Code of 

Conduct? 

Has the Member been granted a 

dispensation by the Standards Committee? 

Yes 

No 

The Member can 

take part in the 

meeting and vote. * 

The Member may 

participate in any 

discussion on the 

matter, and vote, 

if and to the extent 

permitted by the 

dispensation. * 

Yes 

No 

Does the Member have a disclosable 

pecuniary interest under the Relevant 

Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 

Regulations 2012 that could be relevant to 

any matter to be considered at the meeting?   

No 

Yes 

The Member may not 

participate in any discussion 

or vote on the matter.  The 

Member will only be 

expected to leave the room 

if they consider that their 

continued presence is 

incompatible with the Code 

of Conduct and the Seven 

Principles of Public Life.  * If otherwise entitled to speak and vote. 

Is the disclosable pecuniary interest 

‘engaged’ i.e. could the matter 

reasonably be said to appear to be likely 

to affect the interest, or would a member 

of the public consider that the Member 

might be influenced by their interest? 

Yes 

Page 15



 

 

Part II: Declaring interests at meetings and subsequent registration  

Is the interest already registered? 

The Member must 

declare the nature 

of the interest at 

the meeting. (If it 


[...]
 
 

REQUEST FOR A DISPENSATION TO SPEAK AND/OR VOTE WHERE A MEMBER 
/ CO-OPTED MEMBER HAS A DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
The granting of dispensations is a function of the Standards Committee and its 
Dispensations Sub-Committee.  Authority to grant some straightforward applications 
has also been delegated to the Town Clerk.  You are advised to read the policy and 
guidance on the granting of dispensations before completing this form. 
 
Please complete this form electronically and email it to 
declarations@cityoflondon.gov.uk.  Alternatively, paper forms can be submitted to the 
Committee and Member Services Team in the Town Clerk’s Department, but typed 
forms should be provided if at all possible.  Please submit your application as soon as 
possible after becoming aware that a dispensation is required. 
 
Name:        
 
 
Date: 
 
 
 
Dispensations available from the Town Clerk 
 
I request a dispensation until the Ward elections in 2021 to enable me: 
 

  to speak and vote on the setting of council tax 

  to speak as a member of the public on planning applications 

  to speak as a member of the public on licensing applications 

  to speak on general housing matters 

 
Please complete the rest of this form if you are applying for any other 
dispensation from the Standards Committee 

 
Please describe the nature of the disclosable pecuniary interest that would otherwise 
prohibit you from speaking and/or voting:   

John Tomlinson  
 

4 September 2020 
 

 
My wife Paula and I are joint long leaseholders of 133 Cromwell Tower, Barbican, 
EC2Y 8DD.  We also rent 3 baggage stores in Cromwell Tower.  

Page 19

mailto:declarations@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

  I confirm that the interest is already included in my register of interests in respect 

of being long leaseholders.  
 

  I confirm that I will register the interest within 28 days in respect of baggage storage 

 
I request a dispensation to enable me to: 
 

  speak  

☐  vote 

on the following matter(s): 

for a specific committee meeting or meetings, or for a specific period, as follows: 

 

 

 
Barbican Residential Committee meetings 
 
 Until the Ward elections in March 2021 
 

1. Renewal of current dispensation. I have just been nominated onto the BRC 
as one of the reduced number of resident representatives. I have been a 
member of the Working Party on this complex and difficult issue for a 
number of years. The next meeting of BRC is on 14 September and I would 
like to speak on the matter and offer myself to serve. 
 

2. This matter is extremely likely to be discussed at the BRC of 14th 
September and future BRC meetings 

 
 

 
1. car parking spaces and private storage spaces, relating to Barbican 

residential estate 
 

2. Fire safety matters affecting the Barbican Estate post Grenfell including 
those relating specifically to the Towers. 

Page 20



 

 
1.  have special knowledge as a member of the previous Working Parties on this 

difficult and complex topic. I am also a member of the Barbican Estate’s 
electric vehicle parking Working Party. 

 
2. I was nominated by the Chairman of the BRC last year as ‘Resident’s 

Champion’ to help (with the Deputy Chairman) to help progress with officers 
the resolution of outstanding Fire safety problems.  

 
The Estate is well constructed and historically has been very safe. However, the 
Grenfell Tower tragedy indicated the need for some areas of concern to be urgently 
investigated. Several serious problems have now come to light which are being 
pursued. Given the risk to life it is essential that as much experience as is available 
be brought to bear until solutions are agreed and implemented. 
 
Although some issues are common to all the Estate the Towers have special 
problems eg relating to their height, construction and subsequent modification which 
3 years after Grenfell still require urgent resolution. As a resident since 1992 and 
Chairman of the Cromwell Tower House Group (RTA) f
[...]
on such matters, 
should he have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, be refused. 
 
Expires in March 2021 

Adrian Bastow To speak and vote for the period up to the 
final decisions being taken by the 
Planning and Transportation Committee 
on the extension of the City of London 
School for Girls on to Grade II listed areas 
of the Barbican Estate, at the request of 
resident electors. 
 

Dispensations Sub 
(Standards) Committee. 
 

18.11.19 A dispensation was granted to speak 
and vote on matters relating to  the 
expansion of the City of London School 
for Girls for the period until final 
decisions are made by the Planning & 
Transportation Committee or for the 
remainder of the current term of office 
ending in March 2021, whichever is 
sooner 

Mark Bostock Following acquisition of the lease of a 
store in the Barbican Estate,  
re confirmation of dispensation to “speak 
on general housing matters, as identified 
in dispensations policy, and also car 
parking spaces and private storage 
spaces, relating to Barbican residential 
estate until April 2020 insofar as those 
issues affect residents of the Barbican 
residential estate equally 

Granted under urgency (SO 
41(a)) (Dispensations Sub-
Committee) 
 

14/06/19 Reconfirmation of a Dispensation to 
speak on general housing matters, as 
identified in dispensations policy, and 
also car parking spaces and private 
storage spaces, relating to Barbican 
residential estate until April 2020 insofar 
as those issues affect residents of the 
Barbican residential estate equally 
 
Expires after March 2021 

  

P
age 23



Page 2 of 6 
 

Mark Bostock request for a dispensation for the 
remainder of my term of office (which 
ends in March 2021) to speak and vote 
on any matter which affects my 
constituents and in which I may have a 
“pecuniary interest”, except for a matter 
which: 
(a) affects me uniquely or more than any 
of my constituents; and 
(b) insofar as regards a dispensation to 
vote only, falls within th
[...]
andards) Committee 

10/09/18 Dispensation to speak only on relevant 
aspects of housing fire safety and 
residents’ safety post Grenfell until next 
ward elections in 2021.  
 
Expires in March 2021 

Brian Mooney to speak and vote on any matter which 
affects my constituents and in 
which I may have a “pecuniary interest”, 
except for a matter which: 
(a) affects me uniquely or more than any 
of my constituents; and 
(b) insofar as regards a dispensation to 
vote only, falls with the restriction 
imposed by section 618 of the Housing 
Act 1985 for as long as that provision 
remains on the statute book; 
on the ground that the grant of this 
dispensation is in “the interest of 
persons living in the authority’s area” 

Dispensations Sub 
(Standards) Committee 

03/07/19 (1) To speak and vote on the setting of 

council tax; and 

 
(2) To speak on licensing applications 

with the same rights as a member 

of the public, in accordance with the 

dispensations policy. 

Expires March 2021 

Deputy Joyce Nash  Partially granted (Speaking 
rights only) 
(Standards Committee) 

19/05/17 A dispensation be granted until the ward 
Elections in 2021 to speak at meetings 
where the charging policy for Car Parking 
and Stores in the Barbican are under 
consideration but the request for a 
dispensation to vote on such matters, 
should she have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest be refused. 
 
Expires in March 2021 

P
age 26



Page 5 of 6 
 

Deputy Joyce Nash Request to speak and vote on behalf of 
residents at any meetings which discuss 
the extension of CLSG onto Grade II 
listed areas of the Barbican. 
 

Granted  04.09.19 Dispensation granted to speak and vote 
on matters relating to  the expansion of 
the City of London School for Girls for 
the period until final decisions are made 
by the Planning & Transportation 
Committee  or for the remainder of the 
current term of office ending in March 
2021, whichever is sooner. 

Susan Pearson for the remainder of my term of 

Minutes of the meeting


DISPENSATIONS SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 18 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Dispensations Sub (Standards) Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.15 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
 

Dan Large (Co-optee) 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli 
 

 
Officers: 
Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. DISPENSATION REQUESTS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning two 
applications for a dispensation, the decisions on which are set out below. 
 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
The Sub-Committee granted a dispensation until the Ward elections in March 
2021: 

• to speak and vote on the setting of council tax* 

• to speak as a member of the public on planning applications* 

• to speak as a member of the public on licensing applications* 

• to speak on general housing matters (including car parking spaces and 
private storage spaces)* 

• to speak on fire safety matters affecting the Barbican Estate post 
Grenfell including those relating specifically to the Towers. 

 
*In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Dispensations Policy 
 
Reasons 
The Sub Committee noted that matters 1-4 above could be granted by the 
Town Clerk under delegated authority and were only coming to Members for 
decision because of the request to speak on fire safety issues.  Members were 
satisfied on all points that the granting of a dispensation was in the interests of 



persons living in the authority’s area and in accordance with the published 
policy. 
 
 
Mark Bostock 
The Sub Committee granted a dispensation until the proposed rescheduled 
Ward elections in March 2022 to speak (but not vote) on fire safety in general 
and specifically on fire safety improvement works at Frobisher Crescent. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee was satisfied that the granting of a dispensation to speak 
was in the interests of persons living in the authority’s area and in accordance 
with the published policy.  However, Members considered that Mr Bostock 
would in any case be prevented from voting where his disclosable pecuniary 
interest was engaged by the application of section 618 of the Housing Act 1985 
and Standing Order 44(2).  It could not therefore be established that the 
granting of a dispensation to vote would be in the interests of persons living in 
the authority’s area or otherwise appropriate under the statutory grounds. 
 
Members agreed that the somewhat unsatisfactory situation provided another 
example to support an approach to repeal section 618 of the Housing Act 1985. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman noted that a number of existing dispensations were granted until 
March 2021 when the next elections of Common Councillors had originally 
been scheduled. Given the Court of Common Council’s recent agreement in 
principle to defer such elections until 2022, he wondered whether it would make 
sense to notify all affected members and suggest that they apply for a further 
extension to such dispensations to align with the new election timetable.  
Following support from other Members, the Town Clerk agreed to take the 
suggestion forward once the new election date had been confirmed. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.33 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, Committee & Member Services Officer 
020 7332 1408, antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


